F. No. 4(73)/Fin. (Estb-III)/part-II/ 53) GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI FINANCE DEPARTMENT 4TH LEVEL, 'A WING' DELHI SECRETARIAT. I.P. ESTATE, NEW DELHI 110002

TATE, NEW DELHI 110002 <u>CD No:- 012144602</u>

Dated: 17/5/17

ENDORSEMENT

The copies of the under mentioned papers are forwarded herewith for information and necessary action to the following:-

1. All Heads of Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

2. All Pay & Accounts Officers, Pay and Accounts Office, Vikas Bhawan. Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

3. All Heads of Autonomous Bodies, Govt of NCT of Delhi.

4. Commissioner M.C.D(North, East & South), Town Hall, Chandni Chowk, Delhi.

5. Chairperson, NDMC, Palika Kendra, New Delhi.

- 6. Chief Executive Officer, Delhi Cantonment Board, Delhi.
- 7. CEO, Delhi Urban Shelter Improvement Board, I.P. Estate, New Delhi.

8. Guard File.

9. Website of Finance Department.

(MANOJ KUMAR) DY. SECRETARY-V(FINANCE)

List of paper forwarded

S N o	Name of the Ministry/Deptt.	O.M. No. and Date	Subject
1	Department of Expenditure, Ministry of Finance, GOI	No.1/3/2008-E.II (B) dated 07.04.2017	Rates of Dearness Allowance applicable w.e.f 01.07.2016 and w.e.f 01.01.2017 to employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the prerevised scale as per 5 th Central Pay Commission.

No. 1/3/2008-E.II(B) Government of India Ministry of Finance Department of Expenditure

New Delhi, dated the 7th April, 2017.

OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject:-

Rate of Dearness Allowance applicable w.e.f.1.7.2016 and w.e.f.1.1.2017 to employees of Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay scales as per 5th Central Pay Commission

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Department's O.M.of even No. dated 22nd April, 2016 revising the rates of Dearness Allowance w.e.f.01.01.2016 in respect of employees of the Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies continuing to draw their pay in the pre-revised pay scales as per 5th Central Pay Commission.

The rate of DA admissible to above categories of employees of the Central Government and Central Autonomous Bodies shall be enhanced from the existing rate of 245% to the revised rates as under:-

Date from	which	Rate	of	Dearness	Allowance
payable_	admissible per month				
1.7.2016	256% of basic pay				
1.1.2017		264%	o of b	pasic pay	

- The provisions contained in paras 3, 4 and 5 of this Ministry's O.M. No. 1(13)/97-E.II(B) dated 3rd October, 1997 shall continue to be applicable while regulating Dearness Allowance under these orders.
- 4. The contents of this Office Memorandum may also be brought to the notice of all organisations under the administrative control of the Ministries/Departments which have adopted the Central Government scales of pay.

Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India

To

All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India (as per standard distribution list).

Copy to: C&AG, UPSC, etc.

A/A/ No fil 1000